

"Up Where the Lakes Begin'

CITY OF WILLMAR

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

MUNICIPAL AUDITORIUM WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK:

I, Einar H. Brogren, City Clerk of the City of Willmar, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the ordinance hereto attached is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 411 (Annexation of Washington School Second Addition) which was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Willmar, Minnesota, on August 3, 1960.

Dated at Willmar, Minnesota, this 19 th day of August, 1960.

Einar H. Brogren, City Clerk

#147840.0.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE BY ILLE ID AUG 3 1 1960

Secretary of State

 (\cdot)

3) #147

Pepartnent of State AUG 3 1 1960 An Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the City of Willmar to Include Certain Unplatted Land Not Exceeding Two Hundred Acres, and to be known as "Washington School Second Addition."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF WILLMAR AS FOL-LOWS:

SECTION 1. A Petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Willmar, by the sole owner of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of Willmar, Minnesota, as follows:

Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE¾ of NE¾) of Section Twenty Two (22), Township One Hundred Nineteen (119), Range Thirty Five (35), West, described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a point which said point is 627 feet south and 400 feet west of the Northeast corner of said Section; thence South and parallel with the East line of said Section a distance of 228.06 feet to a point; thence West and parallel with the North line of said Section a distance of 382 feet to a point; thence North and parallel with the East line of said Section

thence North and parallel with the East line of said Section a distance of 228.06 feet to a point; thence East and parallel with the North line of said Section a distance of 382 feet to the point or place of beginning.

SECTION. 2 The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is 2.00 acres.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby makes the following determination, to-wit:

1) That the annexation will be to the best interest of the City of Willmar, Minnesota, and of the territory affected.

2) That the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subject to City Government.

SECTION 4. Therefore the City of Willmar, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be, and the same is hreby, annexed to, and included in the City of Willmar, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

SECTION 5. That the said property henceforth be known as "WASHINGTON SCHOOL SECOND ADDITION" to the City of Willmar, Minnesota, when and if the same shall be platted.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in full force from and after filing a certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor of Kandiyohi County, and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, and from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted August 3rd, 1960.

ERWIN W. RAU, Mayor

This Ordinance was given its first reading on July 6, 1960, the second reading, July 20, 1960 and the third reading on August 3, 1960.

This ordinance was published on August 6, 1960.